

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X	:	
JANE DOE,	:	Civil Action No. 23-cv-10628 (JGLC)
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	<b><u>ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED</u></b>
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
SEAN COMBS; HARVE PIERRE; THE THIRD	:	
ASSAILANT; DADDY’S HOUSE RECORDINGS,	:	
INC. and BAD BOY ENTERTAINMENT	:	
HOLDINGS, INC.,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
-----X		

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS  
AMENDED COMPLAINT AGAINST THE COMBS DEFENDANTS**

JONATHAN D. DAVIS, P.C.  
1 Rockefeller Plaza  
Suite 1712  
New York, New York 10020  
(212) 687-5464

*Attorneys for Defendants Sean Combs, Daddy’s House  
Recordings, Inc., and Bad Boy Entertainment Holdings, Inc.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

THE RELEVANT AMENDED COMPLAINT ALLEGATIONS..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 4

POINT I: PLAINTIFF’S CLAIM IS TIME-BARRED BECAUSE THE VGM’S “CLAIM-  
REVIVAL” PROVISION IS PREEMPTED BY THE ASA AND CVA..... 5

POINT II: THE VGM CANNOT BE RETROACTIVELY  
ALLEGED AGAINST THE CORPORATE DEFENDANTS..... 10

POINT III: THE ALLEGED MISCONDUCT OF THE INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS  
CANNOT BE IMPUTED TO THE CORPORATE DEFENDANTS ..... 13

    A.    The Employees’ Alleged Misconduct  
          Cannot Be Imputed to the Corporate Defendants ..... 14

    B.    Mr. Combs’s Alleged Misconduct  
          Cannot Be Imputed to the Corporate Defendants ..... 16

CONCLUSION..... 17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Achtman v. Kirby, McInerney & Squire, LLP*,  
464 F.3d 328 (2d Cir. 2006) ..... 5

*Adams v. Jenkins*,  
Index No. 115745/03, 2005 WL 6584554 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Apr. 22, 2005) ..... 12

*AJ Energy LLC v. Woori Bank*,  
No. 18-cv-3735 (JMF), 2019 WL 4688629 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 26, 2019) ..... 5

*Albany Area Builders Ass’n v. Town of Guilderland*,  
74 N.Y.2d 372 (1989)..... 7

*Am. Fuel Corp. v. Utah Energy Dev. Co.*,  
122 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 1997) ..... 16

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,  
556 U.S. 662 (2009) ..... 4

*Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*,  
550 U.S. 544 (2007) ..... 4, 5

*Bellino v. Tallarico*,  
No. 24-cv-0712 (LAK), 2024 WL 1344075 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 21, 2024) ..... 7

*Cort v. Marshall’s Dep’t Store*,  
No. 14-cv-7385 (NGG) (RER), 2015 WL 9582426 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 29, 2015)..... 15-16

*C.Q. v. Est. of Rockefeller*,  
No. 20-cv-2205 (VSB), 2021 WL 4942802 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 21, 2021)..... 15

*DJL Rest. Corp. v. City of New York*,  
96 N.Y.2d 91 (N.Y. 2001)..... 7

*Doe v. Alsaud*,  
12 F. Supp. 3d 674 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) ..... 14

*Doe v. Gooding*,  
No. 20-cv-06569 (PAC), 2022 WL 1104750 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 13, 2022) ..... 8-9

*Doe v. Guthrie Clinic, Ltd.*,  
No. 11-cv-6089T, 2012 WL 531026 (W.D.N.Y. Feb. 17, 2012) ..... 15

*Doe v. New York City Dep’t of Educ.*,  
 No. 21-cv-4332, 2023 WL 2574741 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 2023) ..... 14

*Doe v. Solebury Sch.*,  
 No. 21-cv-06792 (LLS), 2022 WL 1488173 (S.D.N.Y. May 11, 2022)..... 14, 15

*Eckhart v. Fox News Network, LLC*,  
 No. 20-cv-5593 (RA), 2021 WL 4124616 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2021)..... 10

*EED Holdings v. Palmer Johnson Acquisition Corp.*,  
 228 F.R.D. 508 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 16-17

*Engelman v. Rofe*,  
 194 A.D.3d 26 (1st Dep’t 2021) ..... 8-9

*Forest Park Pictures v. Universal Television Network, Inc.*,  
 683 F.3d 424 (2d Cir. 2012) ..... 5

*Giunta v. Dingman*,  
 893 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2018) ..... 4

*Gleason v. Gleason*,  
 26 N.Y.2d 28 (1970)..... 11

*Gottwald v. Sebert*,  
 40 N.Y.3d 240 (2023)..... 11

*Hopkins v. Lincoln Trust Co.*,  
 233 N.Y. 213 (1922)..... 9

*In re Jamie J.*,  
 30 N.Y.3d 275 (2017)..... 13

*Landgraf v. USI Film Prod.*,  
 511 U.S. 244 (1994) ..... 11

*La Pietra v. RREEF Am., L.L.C.*,  
 738 F. Supp. 2d 432 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) ..... 5

*Louis v. Niederhoffer*,  
 No. 23-cv-6470 (LTS), 2023 WL 8777015 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2023)..... 11, 12

*Majewski v. Broadalbin-Perth Cent. School Dist.*,  
 91 N.Y.2d 577 (1998)..... 11

*Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.*,  
 566 U.S. 449 (2012) ..... 10

*New York City Health & Hosps. Corp. v. Council of City of New York*,  
303 A.D.2d 69 (1st Dep’t 2003) ..... 9

*N.X. v. Cabrini Med. Ctr.*,  
97 N.Y.2d 247 (2002)..... 14, 15

*Oawlawolwaol v. Boy Scouts of Am.*,  
No. 21-cv-4714 (PKC) (JMW), 2021 WL 4355880 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 24, 2021)..... 6

*Ozbakir v. Scotti*,  
906 F. Supp. 2d 188 (W.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 14

*PC-41 Doe v. Poly Prep Country Day Sch.*,  
590 F. Supp. 3d 551 (E.D.N.Y. 2021)..... 9

*Ray v. Ray*,  
22 F.4th 69 (2d Cir. 2021) ..... 10

*Regina Metro. Co., LLC v. New York State Div. of Hous. & Cmty. Renewal*,  
35 N.Y.3d 332 (2020)..... 9, 11, 12, 13

*Ross v. Mitsui Fudosan, Inc.*,  
2 F. Supp. 2d 522 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) ..... 15

*Smith v. Local 819 I.B.T. Pension Plan*,  
291 F.3d 236 (2d. Cir. 2002) ..... 5

*Societe d’Assurance de l’Est SPRL v. Citigroup Inc.*,  
No. 10-cv-4754 (JGK), 2011 WL 4056306 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 13, 2011) ..... 16

*Swarna v. Al-Awadi*,  
622 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2010) ..... 15

**Statutes**

N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 214-g ..... 2, 6, 8

N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 214-j ..... 6, 8

N.Y. Penal Law §§ 130 *et seq.*..... 8

N.Y.C. Admin. Code §§ 10-1101 *et seq.* ..... *passim*

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 1, 4
